37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in currencies other than
functional currencies of the operating entities. The Company did not have any foreign currency exposure on
its transactions.

	 It is not the Group’s policy to enter into foreign exchange contracts in managing its foreign exchange risk
resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as transactions denominated in
foreign currency are minimal.

	 The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of its overseas investments. The Group and
the Company do not hedge this exposure with foreign currency borrowings.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currency exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

		  Group
		  2013 	 2012
		  Profit	 Profit
		  net of tax	 net of tax
		  RM’000	 RM’000

USD/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 +357 	 +402
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -357 	 -402
SGD/RM	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%)	  +123	  +77
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -123	  -77
AUD/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -328	  -111
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 +328	  +111
EUR/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%)	  +7	  -3
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -7	  +3
GBP/RM	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 +1 	 -1
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -1 	 +1
THB/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 -	  -1
	 - Weakened 5% (2012: 5%) 	 - 	 +1

38.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 31 October 2012, the Company entered into an agreement with Mr. Yusob Boachobi and YKP-FM
Global Shipyard Co. Ltd. (‘YKPFM’) to subscribe in cash for 250,000 ordinary shares of 100 Baht each for a
total consideration of 25,000,000 Baht, which was equivalent to RM2,500,000. Subsequently on 29 January
2013, the Company further subscribed in cash for 50,000 ordinary shares of 100 Baht each for a total
consideration of 5,000,000 Baht, which was equivalent to RM500,000. The total 300,000 ordinary shares of
100 Baht each in YKPFM acquired by the Company represent 25% of the total equity interests in YKPFM.